June 10, 2009

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Programming and Allocations Committee

Item Number S5a

Resolution Nos. 3900 and 3902

Subject:

Backgreund:

Issues:

Allocation of Transportation Development Act (TDA) and AB 1107 funding to support transit
operations and capital projects.

The Committee’s actions this month kick off the annual allocation process. Operators
requesting Transportation Development Act (TDA) allocations this month that exceed the $1
million delegated authority limit include AC Transit, County Connection, Golden Gate,
LAVTA, Petaluma, Sonoma County Transit, Tri Delta Transit and WestCAT. AC Transit is
requesting allocation of AB 1107 funds. Allocation requests less than $1.0 million are
handled separately by the Executive Director’s Delegated Authority process. Total allocation
requests, greater than $1.0 million, are summarized below:

Transit Resolution No.3900 Resolution No. 3902

Operator/Claimant (TDA) (AB 1107)

AC Transit $44 967,206 $28,031,267 $72,998,473
County Connection 13,530,641 13,530,641
Golden Gate 13,780,368 13,780,368
LAVTA 7,035,792 7,035,792
Petaluma 1,253,100 1,253,100
Sonoma County Transit 6,783,702 6,783,702
Tri Delta Transit 7,948,521 7,948,521
WCCTA 2,058,530 2,058,530

Total $97,357,860 $28,031,267 $125,389,127

Staff will provide a detailed briefing at the July Programming and Allocations Committee
meeting on the state of the economy and the economy’s impact on Bay Area transit operators’
finances. Staff will also recommend revisions to both the FY 2008-09 Fund Estimate and the
FY 2009-10 Fund Estimate to reflect actual revenue generation during the current fiscal year
and the loss of State Transit Assistance (STA) funds.

1) Final FY 2008-09 TDA Revenues: Based on MTC staff analysis of actual Board of
Equalization sales tax payments for the last eleven months, the region, as a whole, is expected to
receive about $285 million in TDA funds during FY 2008-09, down from the original estimate
of $311 million, or a drop of 8.5%. AB 1107 funds, which are also sales-tax-based, are
expected to be about $63 million, down from the original estimate of $68 million, a decline of
8.1%. Asnoted above, the final revenues and companion rescissions to address the lower
revenues will be presented at the July meeting. :

2) Loss of STA Funds: There are no new STA funds for FY 2009-10. This is a loss of $54
million in STA funds over what the region will receive this fiscal year, which was already
reduced by 50% from the state’s original estimate of $111 million. In addition to creating a
hole in transit operating budgets region-wide, the loss of STA will have a particular impact on
programs disproportionately funded by this source, such as the BART Feeder Bus Program,
the Lifeline Program, TransLink® and 511.- Through an agreement between BART and the
affected feeder bus operators, there is a proposal to cover roughly 75% of the BART Feeder
Bus Program cost for the coming year using a combination of BART General Funds ($2.5
million) and ARRA funding for transit ($5.9 million).



Programming and Allocations Committee
June 10, 2009

Agenda Item 5a

Page 2 of 2
3) Transit Operator Response: The sudden drop of taxable sales revenue and the loss of
STA funds have led to projected Bay Area transit operating budget deficits ranging from 8%
to 30%. For FY 2009-10, transit operators are responding to the revenue loss in a variety of
ways, ncluding service cuts, fare increases and labor force reductions. AC Transit, BART,
Caltrain, Golden Gate and San Francisco Muni, among large operators, have approved fare
increases for FY 2009-10. Additionally, AC Transit, BART, San Francisco Muni and Santa
Clara VTA are proposing service cuts while Golden Gate and SamTrans are still
contemplating service cuts. Among smaller operators County Connection, LAVTA, Sonoma
County Transit, Tri Delta Transit and WestCAT are considering both service cuts and fare
increases. The chart below and Table A, attached, summarizes the budgets, fare increases and
service cuts being proposed by transit operators seeking allocations in June.
Operator Y 2008-09 Y 2009-10 = %  Revenue | Fare
Operating Operating | Change | Vehicle | Increase
Budget Budget ' Hours %
. Change |
AC Transit $323,110,819 | $322,474,216 1 -0.2% 0.3%
County Connection 32,262,762 31,026,092 -3.8% -15.2% Yes
Golden Gate 98,044,478 i 103,917,465 6.0% 0.3% Yes
LAVTA 15,828,728 14,300,748 |  -9.7% -20.4% Yes
Petaluma 2,023,600 2,107,650 4.2% 0.7% No
Sonoma County 13,693,555 12,628,503 -7.8% -13.5% Yes
Transit
Tri Delta Transit 18,541,830 17,418,600 1 -6.1% -14.5% Yes
WestCAT 8,044,200 7,696,400 i -4.3% -22.5% No
TOTAL 511,549,972 511,569,674 0.0% -4.4%
4) Other Relief Measures: In addition to the above actions planned by the transit operators,
the recent infusion of federal ARRA funding for transit provided some financial relief to
operating budgets. Transit operators elected to direct roughly $60 million to preventive
maintenance, which will help defray operating expenses. In addition, Item 4a on your agenda
today includes a proposal to set-aside $50 million in federal capital funds that can be used by
operators to address the current economic downturn.
5) TransLink® Condition: Of the operators seeking an allocation of funds this month,
TransLink has been deployed on AC Transit and Golden Gate Transit. MTC staff has
requested that all transit agencies submit a plan that describes the schedule and strategy to
replace their existing pre-paid fare media with TransLink within two years or less of reaching
the agency’s revenue ready milestone, or June 30, 2010 for AC Transit and Golden Gate
Transit. Given that TransLink is a key element of the region’s transit coordination
requirement and subject to evaluation and consideration in the allocation of TDA funds, MTC
conditions the disbursement of TDA funds beyond September 30, 2009 on the submittal of
the Plan, and will condition FY2010-11 allocation on implementation of the Plan.
Recommendation: Refer MTC Resolution Nos. 3900 and 3902 to the Commission for approval.
Attachments: Table A - Transit Operator Budget Summary

MTC Resolution Nos. 3900 and 3902

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\June PAC\tmp-3900.doc



‘INd 7 PUB ATV 6 U23M13q ABDLI]-ABPUOIA ‘931J 9pl1
0} s101Uas PomO[[® Jey) Aor[od s} pajeUTUI[S VAV
'600C ‘TT YoTR U0

00°C$ 03 §L'[ § WOl saley JInpe pasealoul VIAV']

%C 6%

T6L'SE0L

%¥'0C-

%L 6"

8L00E Y1

87L‘8T8S1

VIAV']

‘0107 YsnoIy) AJ[enuuie onUIU0 SaSLaIout

918] 9%,G YL '900T YoIeA ul psaoidde weidor]
asBAIOU] AIB ] JISURL], J8D X -9A1] 913 Jo LMed se

4G aseoIoul [[1m sal1e] Jisuenered [euo1dar pue ALa
‘usurl] 2B uaplon [BUOIFAI ‘6007 ‘1 AINf U

%L el

89¢°08L°¢Cl

%¢°0

%0°9

SOV L1601

8LY'P¥0°86

2185 UIPJOD)

"JJO PIe] U89( SARY SIOALIP §¢

Qﬂb

1ad 00§ 01 esearour [Tm sdin Jsuenered YNIT
‘sasnq

9)NOI-PAXIJ UO S8IB] PIJUNOISIP 9AI00I 0} 9[qISI[e
110 are s1a3udssed pIjqesIp pue SIOIUAS "PSJBUMUI[S
2q [[14 PIBD JUNOOSI(T DLY Ue Y1 SI9PLL p3[qesip
puE 101USS 0} S[QB[IBAR AD1AIAS Avp PIW 991 oY T,
‘oures oy) a1e12do [[Im 9014198 AepUng pue

Aepanjeg 1309 jey) 0s aSuryD [[IM SIOIAIOS PUINII M
“W9)SAS SULIOQUUNU JJNOL MU B PUB SA[NPAYDS

snq mau yim poudijear Sureq are s93001 S,y 1000
'600T UdIe]N UL 00" [ § 03 pasealoul

219m SI) PIqesI(] PUE IOIULS ‘6007 ‘YPIBIA

u1 )Q'Z$ 01 $/'1$ WO paseaIdll a1am Sale] INpy
'01-600T Ad Ul %T'S £Q 958a103p

[[12a SINOH D]OIYI A SNUSAIY S,UOII02UU0Y) AUN0))

%9°¢y

179°0€S°CT

% S1-

%8'¢-

760°970°1¢

79LT9T°TE

uondauUU0)) A3uno))

"S[9A9] 60-800C A 18 P[oY 2I€ $3500 10qe]

'S[9A3] 60-800T Ad Ye urewal

[[1# S[9AR] @31AI35 O1SBq S, OV O1-600T Ad 104

[$ awo09aq 0 SJUAd G Aq dn 0F [j1a a18] SONI[IqESIP
tam apdoad a3 pue arey 10IUS ‘QIBJ (N0 A

"00°7$ 01 arej o1skq 2y} Julstel

‘sjuad ¢z JO osearoul a1e] e pasordde sey jisuel] Hy

§193png 01-600C Ad JO WBIYSIH

%9'TT
i 193png
Funeradp

Jo%me

se 1sanbay
| uonesojy

€LY 866'TL

1sanbay

guneradp
01-600T Ad

asearouy
0, SINOY
J[OTIA
ANUdANY

L %C 0"

aseAIdU]

%o

. 91T'vLy'TLES

193png
Sunezadp

01-600C Ad

Arewnmng 198png J10jerad() Nsued], - v 9[qe].,

“ 618°011°€Z¢$

198png
Suneradp

60-300C Ad

JSUBLL DV

J0jedQ




%E P

1€2897°p1

YOAS

%0°0

$LI'6OSTTS

TL66YSTIS

TVIOL

I1eF 3y

Ul PaISPISUOD 8 [[1A SO 9JIAISS JO 191} PUODIS Y
*9[PAYDS MOU ST} Ym sa1ef ostel o3 sueld

ou 918 2I8YJ, ‘8007 1990100 Ul Pasiel aIam 59I8,]
-Burids sty peuado sem 193u9)) JIsueI],

SO[NOISH MSU S} SWIN SUIES Y} 1€ JO9]JO OJUI JUIM
JBY[} SIND 20TAILS JO 1913 15T ' paaocidde 1 vDIsom

%L°9T

0€5°850°C

%S TC-

%t b

00¥°969°L

00Z‘v¥0°8

LVDIsoM

“3[npayos

ABPI[OY ® 0] UO 901AI9S ABPX9om 94T SEULSLIYD
pue A Sury 1ayng unaey ‘Suraidsyuey]

1033 Ae(q oy ‘Ae(J S UBISl0 A 9ZUBYD [[1M BI[O(T 11T
"PRIBUILIS 99 [[IM ZOUTLEIA

0] 901AI9S IOINUILOY) BI[A(] SY] 'S9INOI snoiswnu
UO SUMNI U1} U0 INOO0 [[lm SUOLONDPAI 90IAINS
Aty U1 51u9d GZ Aq sa1e) PI[qESIp

puE IOuas ‘npe SulSBAIOUL SI JISUBL], ©I[O(] 11],

%9°Sy

125°876°L

%S V1~

%19~

009°81¥'L1

0€8° 11581

nsued], gapq ML,

‘$2)101 ABP-PIUI Pasn SS3] SLLIOS U SUONONPAI Se
[[oM SE SIDIAIIS PUINOIM PUE ABDI[OY SWOS U0 §00T
sunf ur psjustua[dil 2q [[Im SUOTONPAIT 901AIG
‘600¢ sunp aje] 1o pauueld s1 9seaI1oUL 918] %p

%8 vY

908°99°¢

%S E1-

%8'L"

£05°879°C1

66 €69°C1

jisued ], .Juno)) ewIouos

01-600C A4 10} pauuejd
S1 SINOY S[OIUS A SNUIASY UL 9SBIIOUT [[BLUS Y

‘SUOAIIP
yioq ut ‘ding 19d (7§ a1e sajex JisueneIRg
‘00’ 1§ 18 Urewal s3Iy 1NPY

%S 65

001°€ST°1

%L°0

%C ¥

059°L01°C

009°€70°C

BuIneId g

“passnosIp dureq

OS[® aI' SUOLONPAL ID1AIAS [] 9SLYJ '$9INOI 1IN0}
U0 P2oNPONUT US3Q ALY SUONONPAI 901AISS | 95BYJ
"901AIDS

21101 PaXIJ U0 SISPIOYpPIEd YV 10J SopLl 991) pue

$193png 01-6007 A4 JO WSIYS3IH

1a3png
Sunerad(

Jo%e®

se 3sanbay

| uoneRoo[[Y

1sanboyy
Suneiadp

01-600C Ad

asearouy
9, SINOF]
J[OIYSA
anusAsYy

asearduy

9 (V]

1e8png
Suneradp

01-600C Ad

198png
Suneradp

60-800C Ad

Jo0yerdo

7 Jo 7 3deq

Areuruing 393png J10jeradQ usURL], — V d[qeL




Date:  June 24, 2009
Referred by: PAC

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3900

This resolution approves the allocation of fiscal year 2009-10 Transportation Development Act

Article 4, Article 4.5 and Article 8 funds to claimants in the MTC region.

Discussion of the allocations made under this resolution is contained in the Summary Sheets
and/or Executive Director Memoranda presented to the Programming and Allocations Committee

on June 10, 2009.



Date:  June 24, 2009
Referred by: PAC

Re: Allocation of Fiscal Year 2009-10 Transportation Development Act Article 4. Article 4.5
and Article 8 Funds to Claimants in the MTC Region

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3900

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 et seq., the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (“MTC?”) is the regional transportation planning agency for the San
Francisco Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, the Mills-Alquist-Deddeh Act (“Transportation Development Act” or
“TDA”), Public Utilities Code Section 99200 et seq., makes certain retail sales tax revenues

available to eligible claimants for public transportation projects and purposes; and

WHEREAS, MTC is responsible for the allocation of TDA funds to eligible claimants
within the MTC region; and

WHEREAS, claimants in the MTC region have submitted claims for the allocation of
fiscal year 2009-10TDA funds; and

WHEREAS, Attachment A to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as
though set forth at length, lists the amounts of and purposes for the fiscal year 2009-10allocations

requested by claimants, and is from time-to-time revised; and

WHEREAS, this resolution, including the revisions to Attachment A and the sum of all
allocations made under this resolution, are recorded and maintained electronically by MTC; and

WHEREAS, Attachment B to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as
though set forth at length, lists the required findings MTC must make, as the case may be,
pertaining to the various claimants to which funds are allocated; and



MTC Resolution No. 3900
Page 2

WHEREAS, the claimants to which funds are allocated under this resolution have
certified that the projects and purposes listed and recorded in Attachment A are in compliance
with the réquirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code
Section 21000 et seq.), and with the State Environmental Impact Report Guidelines (14 California
Code of Regulations Section 15000 et seq.); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the findings set forth in Attachment B to this
resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the allocation of fiscal year 2009-10 TDA funds to the
claimants, in the amounts, for the purposes, and subject to the conditions, as listed and recorded
on Attachment A to this resolution; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that pursuant to 21 California Code of Regulations Sections 6621 and
6659, a certified copy of this resolution, along with written allocation instructions for the
disbursement of TDA funds as allocated herein, shall be forwarded to the county auditor of the

county in which each claimant is located.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Scott Haggerty, Chair

The above resolution was approved by the

Metropolitan Transportation Commission

at’a regular meeting of the Commission held
.in Oakland, California, on June 24, 2009.



Date: June 24, 2009
Referred by: PAC

Attachment A
MTC Resolution No. 3900
Page 1 of 1

ALLOCATION OF TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT ARTICLE 4, 4.5 and 8 FUNDS
DURING FISCAL YEAR 2009-10

Project Allocation  Allec. Approval  Apportionment
Claimant Description Amount Code Date Area/Footnotes

5801 - 99233.7, 99275 Comm Transit Serv- Operations :
AC Transit Community Transit 2,012,685 01 06/24/09 Alameda County
Subtotal 2,012,685

5802 - 99260A Transit - Operations

AC Transit Transit Operating 29,519,631 02 06/24/09 AC Transit Ala.Co. D1
" [SeeNote 1]

AC Transit Transit Operating 7,555,865 03 06/24/09 AC Transit Ala.Co. D2
[See Note 1]

AC Transit Transit Operating 5,879,025 04 06/24/09 AC Transit C.C.Co. D1
[See Note 1]

CCCTA Transit Operating 13,530,641 05 06/24/09 CCCTA

Golden Gate Transit Operating 4,351,200 06 06/24/09 Golden Gate - Sonoma
[See Note 1]

Golden Gate Transit Operating 9,429,168 07 06/24/09 Golden Gate - Marin [See

_ Note 1]

LAVTA Transit Operating 7,035,792 08 06/24/09 LAVTA

Sonoma County Transit Transit Operating 5,662,806 09 06/24/09 Sonoma County

WCCTA Transit Operating 2,058,530 10 06/24/09 WCCTA

Tn Delta Transit Transit Operating 7,948,521 11 06/24/09 ECCTA

Subtotal 92,971,179

5807 - 99400C General Public - Operating

Petaluma Transit Operating 1,253,100 12 06/24/09 Petaluma

Sonoma County Transit Transit Operating 1,120,896 13 06/24/09 NCTPA
Subtotal 2,373,996

TOTAL 97,357,860
Note:

(1) Disbursements beyond September 30, 2009 conditioned upon submittal and approval of a
plan that describes the schedule and strategy to replace pre-paid fare media with TransLink.



Date:  June 24, 2009
Referred by: PAC

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3900
Page 1 of 3

ALLOCATION OF FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT ACT
ARTICLE 4, ARTICLE 4.5 AND ARTICLE 8

FUNDS TO CLAIMANTS IN THE MTC REGION

FINDINGS

The following findings pertain, as the case may be, to claimants to which Transportation
Development Act funds are allocated under this resolution.

Transportation Development Act Article 4 Funds
Public Utilities Code § 99268 et seq.

1. That each claimant has submitted, or shall have submitted prior to the disbursement of funds,

copies, to MTC and to appropriate agencies, of all required State Controller’s reports and fiscal
audit reports prepared in accordance with Public Utilities Code §§ 99243 and 99245; and

2. That the projects and purposes for which each claimant has submitted an application for TDA
Article 4 funds to MTC are in conformance with MTC’s Regional Transportation Plan (21
California. Code of Regulations § 6651), and with the applicable state regulations (21 California
Code of Regulations § 6600 et seq.), and with the applicable MTC rules and regulations; and

3. That each claimant has submitted to MTC as part of its application for TDA Article 4 funds a
budget indicating compliance with the 50% expenditure limitation of Public Utilities Code

§ 99268, or with the applicable fare or fares-plus-local-support recovery ratio requirement
(Public Utilities Code §§ 99268.2, 99268.3, 99268.4, 99268.12, or 99270.5), as so attested to by
the claimant’s chief financial officer; and

4. That the sum of each claimant’s total allocation of Transportation Development Act and State
Transit Assistance funds does not exceed the amount that the claimant is eligible to receive, in
accordance with the calculations prescribed by 21 California Code of Regulations § 6633.1, or

§ 6634; and '



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3900
Page 2 of 3

5. That pursuant to Public Utilities Code § 99233.7 funds available for purposes stated in TDA
Article 4.5 can be used to better advantage by a claimant for purposes stated in Article 4 in the

development of a balanced transportation system.

Transportation Development Act Article 4.5 Funds
Public Utilities Code § 99275

1. That each claimant has submitted, or shall have submitted prior to the disbursement of funds,

copies, to MTC and to appropriate agencies, of all required State Controller’s reports and fiscal
audit reports prepared in accordance with Public Utilities Code §§ 99243 and 99245; and

2. That the projects and purposes for which each claimant has submitted an application for TDA
Article 4.5 funds to MTC are in conformance with MTC’s Regional Transportation Plan (21
California Code of Regulations § 6651), and with the applicable state regulations (21 California
Code of Regulations § 6600 et seq.), and with the applicable MTC rules and regulations,
including MTC Resolution No. 1209, Revised; and

3. That in accordance with Public Utilities Code § 99275.5(c), MTC finds that the projects and
purposes for which each claimant has submitted an application for TDA Article 4.5 funds to
MTC, responds to a transportation need not otherwise met in the community of the claimant; that
the services of the claimant are integrated with existing transit services, as warranted; that the
claimant has prepared and submitted to MTC an estimate of revenues, operating costs and
patronage for the fiscal year in which TDA Article 4.5 funds are allocated; and that the claimant
has submitted a budget indicating compliance with the applicable fare or fares-plus-local-match
recovery ratio requirement (as set forth, respectively, in Public Utilities Code § 99268.5 or MTC
Resolution No. 1209, Revised), as so attested to by the claimant’s chief financial officer; and

4. That the sum of each claimant’s total allocation of Transportation Development Act and State
Transit Assistance funds does not exceed the amount that the claimant is eligible to receive, in
accordance with the calculations prescribed by 21 California Code of Regulations § 6634; and

5. That each claimant 1s in compliance with Public Utilities Code §§ 99155 and 99155.5,

regarding user identification cards.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3900
Page 3 of 3

Transportation Development Act Article 8 Transit Funds
Public Utilities Code §§ 99400(c), 99400(d) and 99400(e)

1.

That each claimant has submitted, or shall have submitted prior to the disbursement of
funds, copies, to MTC and to appropriate agencies, of all required State Controller’s
reports and fiscal audit reports prepared in accordance with Public Utilities Code

§§ 99243 and 99245; and '

That the projects and purposes for which each claimant has submitted an application for
TDA Article 8 funds to MTC are in conformance with MTC’s Regional Transportation
Plan (21 California Code of Regulations § 6651), and with the applicable state regulations
(21 California Code of Regulations § 6600 et seq.), and with the applicable MTC rules
and regulations, including MTC Resolution No. 1209, Revised; and

That each claimant has submitted to MTC as part of its application for TDA Article 8
funds a budget indicating compliance the applicable fare or fares-plus-local-match
recovery ratio requirement (as set forth, respectively, in Public Utilities Code §§ 99268.5,
99268.12, or MTC Resolution No. 1209, Revised), as so attested to by the claimant’s

chief financial officer; and

That the sum of each claimant’s total allocation of Transportation Development Act and
State Transit Assistance funds does not exceed the amount that the claimant is eligible to
receive, in accordance with the calculations prescribed by 21 California Code of
Regulations § 6634.



Date: June 24, 2009
Referred by: PAC

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3902

This resolution approves the allocation of fiscal year 2009-10 AB 1107 half-cent sales tax funds
to AC Transit.

Discussion of the allocations made under this resolution are contained in the Summary Sheets
and/or Executive Director Memoranda presented to the Programming and Allocations Committee

on June 10, 2009.



Date:  June 24, 2009
Referred by: PAC

Re: Allocation of Fiscal Year 2009-10 “AB 1107 Half-Cent Sales Tax Funds

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3902
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 66500 et seq., the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission (“MTC”) is the regional transportation planning agency for the San

Francisco Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, Public Utilities Code Section 29142.2(b) provides that, after deductions for
certain administrative expenses, twenty-five percent (25%) of the proceeds from the one-half cent
transactions and use tax collected within the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District
(bereinafter referred as “AB 1107 funds), shall, on the basis of regional priorities established by
MTC, be allocated by MTC to the City and County of San Francisco for the Municipal Railway

(“Muni”) and to the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District (“AC Transit”), for transit services; and

WHEREAS, Muni and/or AC Transit has submitted a request for the allocation of fiscal year
2009-10 AB 1107 funds for transit service projects and purposes in accordance with the regional

priorities established by MTC; and

WHEREAS, Attachment A to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as
though set forth at length, lists the amounts of and purposes for the fiscal year 2009-10 allocations

requested by Muni and/or AC Transit, and is from time-to-time revised; and

WHEREAS, this resolution, including the revisions to Attachment A and the sum of all

allocations made under this resolution, are recorded and maintained electronically by MTC; and

WHEREAS, Attachment B to this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as
though set forth at length, lists findings pertaining to the allocations made under this resolution to

Muni and/or AC Transit, as the case may be; and



MTC Resolution No. 3902
Page 2 :

WHEREAS, Muni and/or AC Transit has certified that its projects and purposes listed and
recorded in Attachment A are in compliance with the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.), and with the State Environmental
Impact Report Guidelines (14 California Code of Regulations Section 15000 et seq.); now, therefore,
be it

RESOLVED, that MTC finds that the projects and purposes as listed and recorded in
Attachment A are in conformance with MTC’s Regional Transportation Plan; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the allocation of fiscal year 2009-10 funds under this

resolution to Muni and/or AC Transit, in the amounts, for the purposes, and subject to the

conditions, as listed and recorded on Attachment A.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Scott Haggerty, Chair

The above resolution was approved by the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission

at a regular meeting of the Commission held
in Oakland, California, on June 24, 2009.



Claimant

AC Transit

Date: June 24, 2009

Referred by: PAC

Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3902

Page 1 of 1

ALLOCATION OF AB 1107 FUNDS
DURING FISCAL YEAR 2009-10

Project Fare Ratio Percentage Allocation Alloc.
Description FY 08-09 FY 09-10 Amount Code
Transit Operations 43.5% - 53.5% 50% of deposits 01
to MTC's AB

1107 account.

Approval
Date

06/24/09



Date: June 24, 2009
Referred by: PAC

Attachment B

Resolution No. 3902
Page 1 of 1

ALLOCATION OF FISCAL YEAR 2009-10
AB 1107 FUNDS
FINDINGS

The following findings pertain to the allocation of funds under this resolution to the San Francisco

Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) and/or AC Transit, as the case may be.

AC Transit

1. In accordance with Public Utilities Code YES
§29142 4(a), the operator is a participating
member of the Bay Area Partnership, Partnership
Transit Coordinating Committee, established by
MTC and which serves the function of a regional
transit coordinating council.

2. In accordance with Public Utilities Code YES
§29142(c), the operator has complied with the
transit system standards established by MTC
pursuant to Government Code §66517.5.

3. In accordance with Public Utilities Code § YES
29142.5, MTC may consider local support
revenues in excess of the operator’s base amount
as fare revenues, as long as by doing so it will
enable the operator to maintain or improve vital
transit service within a coordinated fare
structure. The audited financials submitted by
the claimant for FY 2007-08 and included in the
proposed FY 2009-10 budget demonstrate a fare
ratio of greater than 33 percent when considering
other local excess revenue.




